of BFC would have been had the merger, the Renin acquisition and the Bluegreen transaction been completed on the
dates assumed, nor should they be relied on as being indicative of the future consolidated results of operations or
financial position of BFC.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based upon, have been developed from and
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of BFC and BBX Capital contained in each
company’s respective Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2013, which are incorporated by reference into this joint proxy
statement/prospectus. For further information, please see the section of this joint proxy statement/prospectus entitled
“Where You Can Find More Information.”
109

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

200

TABLE OF CONTENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2013

BFC
Historical​(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
BBX Capital
Merger​(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Renin
Acquisition​(3)

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and interest bearing deposits in
banks $ 182,245 — (11,892 ) 170,353

Restricted cash 84,698 — — 84,698
Trade receivables — — 9,261 9,261
Loans held for sale, net of allowance 16,150 — — 16,150
Loans receivable, net of allowance 175,989 — — 175,989
Notes receivable, net of allowance 471,859 — — 471,859
Inventory 199,035 — 8,702 207,737
Real estate owned 88,125 — — 88,125
Investments in unconsolidated
affiliates 3,663 — — 3,663

Properties and equipment, net 75,631 — — 75,631
Intangible assets, net 64,199 — 3,093 67,292
Other assets 66,208 — (131 ) 66,077
Total assets $ 1,427,802 — 9,033 1,436,835
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
BB&T preferred interest in FAR,
LLC 110,646 — — 110,646

Receivable-backed notes payable – 
recourse 56,049 — — 56,049

Receivable-backed notes payable – 
non-recourse 385,752 — — 385,752

Notes and mortgage notes payable
and other borrowings 98,703 — — 98,703

Junior subordinated debentures 146,795 — — 146,795
Deferred income taxes 81,615 — — 81,615
Shares subject to mandatory
redemption 12,230 — — 12,230

Other liabilities 156,592 — 9,933 166,525
Total liabilities 1,048,382 — 9,933 1,058,315
Equity:
Preferred stock of $.01 par value;
authorized 10,000,000 shares:
Redeemable 5% Cumulative
Preferred Stock of $.01 par value;
authorized 15,000 shares; issued and
outstanding 15,000 shares with
redemption value of $1,000 per share

— — — —

Equity:

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

201

BFC
Historical​(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
BBX Capital
Merger​(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Renin
Acquisition​(3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Class A common stock of $.01 par
value, authorized 150,000,000
shares; issued and outstanding
71,247,927 in 2013 and 70,309,331
in 2012

712 412 ​(4) — 1,124

Class B common stock of $.01 par
value, authorized 20,000,000 shares;
issued and outstanding 7,307,742 in
2013 and 6,859,501 in 2012

73 — — 73

Additional paid-in capital 141,751 120,195 ​(4) — 261,946
Accumulated earnings 72,090 — (900 ) 71,190
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 211 — — 211

Total BFC Financial Corporation
equity 214,837 120,607 (900 ) 334,544

Noncontrolling interests 164,583 (120,607 )​(4) — 43,976
Total equity 379,420 — (900 ) 378,520
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,427,802 — 9,033 1,436,835
See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
110

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

202

TABLE OF CONTENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

BFC
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Bluegreen
Transaction

Pro Forma
Adjustments
BBX Capital
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Renin
Acquisition​(7)

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues
Sales of VOIs $ 193,653 — — — 193,653
Fee-based sales commission 74,388 — — — 74,388
Other fee-based services
revenue 60,902 — — — 60,902

Interest income 69,378 — — — 69,378
Net gains on the sales of
assets 5,162 — — — 5,162

Other non-interest income 2,065 — — 51,204 53,269
Total revenues 405,548 — — 51,204 456,752
Costs and Expenses
Cost of VOIs and goods sold 25,117 — — 38,247 63,364

Cost of other fee-based
services 37,576 — — — 37,576

Interest expense 37,939 — — — 37,939
Reversals of loan losses (3,502 ) — — — (3,502 )
Asset impairments 5,069 — — — 5,069
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 259,013 — — 15,245 274,258

Total costs and expenses 361,212 — — 53,492 414,704
Other income 1,267 — — — 1,267
Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes

45,603 — — (2,288 ) 43,315

Less: Provision for income
taxes 24,669 — — — 24,669

Income from continuing
operations 20,934 — — (2,288 ) 18,646

Less: Net income from
continuing operations
attributable to
noncontrolling interests

15,294 (5,321 )​(5) 790 ​(6) — 10,763

Net income from continuing
operations attributable to
BFC

$ 5,640 5,321 (790 ) (2,288 ) 7,883

Basic earnings attributable
to BFC common shares from
continuing operations

$ 0.07 — — — 0.06

Basic weighted average
number of common shares
outstanding

83,227 — 41,205 — 124,432

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

203

BFC
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Bluegreen
Transaction

Pro Forma
Adjustments
BBX Capital
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Renin
Acquisition​(7)

Pro Forma
Combined

Diluted earnings attributable
to BFC common shares from
continuing operations

$ 0.07 — — — 0.06

Diluted weighted average
number of common shares
outstanding

84,653 — 41,205 — 125,858

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
111

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

204

TABLE OF CONTENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

BFC
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Bluegreen
Transaction

Pro Forma
Adjustments
BBX Capital
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Renin
Acquisition​(7)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Sales of VOIs $ 211,684 — — — 211,684
Fee-based sales commission 87,795 — — — 87,795
Other fee-based services
revenue 74,824 — — — 74,824

Interest income 105,486 — — — 105,486
Net gains on assets held for
sale 5,899 — — — 5,899

Other non-interest income 267 — — 74,018 74,285
Total revenues 485,955 — — 74,018 559,973
Costs and Expenses
Cost of VOIs and goods sold 24,353 — — 53,540 77,893
Cost of other fee-based
service 46,173 — — — 46,173

Interest expense 59,964 — — — 59,964
Provision for loan losses 2,405 — — — 2,405
Asset impairments 9,931 — — — 9,931
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 324,477 — — 19,724 344,201

Total costs and expenses 467,303 — — 73,264 540,567
Gain on extinguishment of
debt 29,875 — — — 29,875

Gain on sale of Benihana
investment 9,307 — — — 9,307

Equity in earnings from
unconsolidated subsidiaries 467 — — — 467

Other income 2,161 — — — 2,161
Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes

60,462 — — 754 61,216

Less: Provision for income
taxes 16,225 — — — 16,225

Income from continuing
operations 44,237 — — 754 44,991

Less: Net income from
continuing operations
attributable to noncontrolling
interests

23,626 (23,227 )​(5) 13,370 ​(6) — 13,769

Net income from continuing
operations attributable to
BFC

$ 20,611 23,227 (13,370 ) 754 31,222

Basic earnings attributable to
BFC common shares from

$ 0.26 —   — 0.26

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

205

continuing operations

BFC
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Bluegreen
Transaction

Pro Forma
Adjustments
BBX Capital
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Renin
Acquisition​(7)

Pro Forma
Combined

Basic weighted average
number of common shares
outstanding

77,142 — 41,205 — 118,347

Diluted earnings attributable
to BFC common shares from
continuing operations

$ 0.25 —   — 0.25

Diluted weighted average
number of common shares
outstanding

79,087 — 41,205 — 120,292

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
112

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

206

TABLE OF CONTENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

BFC
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Bluegreen
Transaction

Pro Forma
Adjustments
BBX Capital
Merger

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands except per share data)
Revenues
Sales of VOIs $ 169,998 — — 169,998
Fee-based sales commission and
other revenues 74,421 — — 74,421

Other fee-based services revenue 70,985 — — 70,985
Interest income 129,171 — — 129,171
Net gains on assets held for sale 504 — — 504
Other non-interest income 349 — — 349
Total revenues 445,428 — — 445,428
Costs and Expenses
Cost of VOIs sold 27,058 — — 27,058
Cost of other fee-based operations 52,094 — — 52,094
Interest expense 78,277 — — 78,277
Provision for loan losses 37,874 — — 37,874
Asset impairments 14,666 — — 14,666
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 266,225 — — 266,225

Other expenses 1,304 — — 1,304
Total costs and expenses 477,498 — — 477,498
Gain on settlement of investment
in subsidiary 10,690 10,690

Gain on extinguishment of debt 11,625 11,625
Equity in earnings from
unconsolidated subsidiaries 1,256 1,256

Other income 1,837 — — 1,837
Loss from continuing operations
before income taxes (6,662 ) — — (6,662 )

Less: Provision for income taxes 1,775 — — 1,775
Loss from continuing operations (8,437 ) — — (8,437 )
Less: Net loss from continuing
operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests

(2,732 ) (15,894 )​(5) 27,832 ​(6) 9,206

Net loss from continuing
operations attributable to BFC $ (5,705 ) 15,894 (27,832 ) (17,643 )

Basic earnings attributable to
BFC common shares from
continuing operations

$ (0.09 ) (0.16 )

Basic weighted average number
of common shares outstanding 75,790 — 41,205 116,995

Diluted earnings attributable to
BFC common shares from
continuing operations

$ (0.09 ) — (0.16 )

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

207

BFC
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Bluegreen
Transaction

Pro Forma
Adjustments
BBX Capital
Merger

Pro Forma
Combined

Diluted weighted average number
of common shares outstanding 75,898 — 41,205 117,103

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
113

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

208

TABLE OF CONTENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

BFC
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Bluegreen
Transaction

Pro Forma
Adjustments
BBX Capital
Merger

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands except per share data)
Revenues
Sales of VOIs $ 167,306 — — 167,306
Fee-based sales commission and
other revenues 55,524 — — 55,524

Other fee-based services revenue 65,979 — — 65,979
Interest income 142,644 — — 142,644
Net gains on assets held for sale 85 — — 85
Other non-interest income 161 — — 161
Total revenues 431,699 — — 431,699
Costs and Expenses
Cost of VOIs sold 43,094 — — 43,094
Cost of other fee-based
operations 46,863 — — 46,863

Interest expense 95,097 — — 95,097
Provision for loan losses 91,455 — — 91,455
Asset impairments 5,303 — — 5,303
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 296,419 — — 296,419

Other expenses 2,839 — — 2,839
Total costs and expenses 581,070 — — 581,070
Gain on extinguishment of debt 13,049 13,049
Loss on settlement of investment
in subsidiary (977 ) (977 )

Equity in loss from
unconsolidated subsidiaries (851 ) (851 )

Other income 2,687 — — 2,687
Income loss continuing
operations before income taxes (135,463 ) — — (135,463 )

Less: Benefit for income taxes 9,215 — — 9,215
Loss from continuing operations (144,678 ) — — (144,678 )
Less: Net loss from continuing
operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests

(60,294 ) (12,077 )​(5) 80,351 ​(6) 7,980

Net loss from continuing
operations attributable to BFC $ (84,384 ) 12,077 (80,351 ) (152,658 )

Basic earnings attributable to
BFC common shares from
continuing operations

$ (1.13 ) (1.32 )

Basic weighted average number
of common shares outstanding 75,379 — 41,205 116,584

Diluted earnings attributable to
BFC common shares from

$ (1.13 ) — (1.32 )

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

209

continuing operations

BFC
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Bluegreen
Transaction

Pro Forma
Adjustments
BBX Capital
Merger

Pro Forma
Combined

Diluted weighted average number
of common shares outstanding 75,379 — 41,205 116,584

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
114

Edgar Filing: BBX CAPITAL CORP - Form DEFM14A

210

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(1)

As a result of the consummation of the Bluegreen transaction on April 2, 2013, BFC’s historical data as of
June 30, 2013 reflects (a) the approximately $149.2 million consideration paid to Bluegreen’s public
shareholders in the transaction and (b) a reclassification to additional paid-in capital of approximately
$81.5 million, which represents the difference between the approximately $149.2 million of consideration